JOURNAL OF VIROLOGY,
0022-538X/98/$04.0010
Nov. 1998, p. 9278–9285 Vol. 72, No. 11
Copyright © 1998, American Society for Microbiology. All Rights Reserved.
Transcriptional Organization of the Avian Adenovirus CELO
VINCENT PAYET, CLAIRE ARNAULD, JEAN-PAUL PICAULT, ANDRÉ JESTIN,
AND PATRICK LANGLOIS*
Unité de Biologie Moleculaire, Centre National d’Etudes Vétérinaires et

of a 22-bp fragment between nt 7533 and 7554, and the second
part (L2) was 129 bp long, starting from nt 11285. These two
regions were 3,730 nt apart and framed by eukaryote splice
acceptor and donor sites (GT. . .AG) (40). Splice donor and
acceptor sites (GT. . .AG) were present at the end of the L2
sequence and upstream from the transcribed ORF.
ORFs for 52K and RNA13316. cDNA for 52K was isolated at
24 h postinfection (hpi) (Table 2). RT-PCR enabled the iden-
tification of expression at 12 hpi.
RNA13316 was detected in the cDNA bank at 24 hpi. RNA13316
was polyadenylated, with a GATAAA sequence at nt 13858.
RT-PCR with a primer corresponding to the bipartite leader
and an antisense primer corresponding to the RNA13316 se-
quence showed the first signal at 24 hpi. The RNA13316 ATG
was the same as the ATG of the expected ORF for pIIIa
described by Chiocca et al. (13), but the RNA13316 sequence
was shorter. No cDNA which corresponded to the complete
expected sequence of the ORF for pIIIa was isolated.
ORFs for penton base, pVII, and pX. cDNA of the penton
base was isolated in the 24-hpi banks. Its late expression was

ORF 19 38432 35599 34238 33924 36201
36349
ORF 20 33707 32892 ?
ORF 21 33058 32735 ?
ORF 22 43330 33936 33204 32429 31811 31811 32473
43059 33887 33070
DBP 39815 39291 24716 23455 23224 21899 21880 or 21820 23340
39853 39716 24780 23667
TP 11996 10269 ? ?
Pol 9866 6501 ? ?
IVa2 6685 5366 ? ?
ORF 12 27068 24716 15081 5094 4462 3596 or 3550 5385
27095 24780 15272
ORF 13 15977 15081 4568 3549 3550 5385
16037 15272
RNA6278 6278 17348 19151 ? ? ? ?
6288 17883 19671
RNA12191 12191 15380 ? ? ? ?
12752 15997
RNA7810 7810 17022 ? ? ? ?
8160 17541
RNA18133 18133 22147 ? ? ? ?
18392 22517
a Nucleotide positions correspond to the CELO virus genome sequence under GenBank accession no. U46933. Nucleotide numbers represent a site location
(transcription signals and transcription start positions) or a sequence between two nucleotides (leader sequence positions). L1, Li, and L2 are the sequences involved
in the bipartite leader described in the text. Only detected ORFs are listed.